

Act VIII 8 of 2018.
R-2/18

Order No.38
16.03.2024

Today is fixed for cross-examination of PW1, Santosh Kumar Shaw.

Witness Santosh Kumar Shaw is present by filing hazira.

He is cross examined in part and discharged.

In view of earlier verbal direction child Siddharth Shaw is produced before the Court by the respondents.

Interaction is held in the child in my chamber.

Child appears to be studying in Class V Section B of E. M. Academy, at Picnic Garden. Child is also pursuing extra curricular activities and taking tuition. No abnormal behaviour or hostile attitude is exhibited by the child. However the child expresses that he is happy and well looked after in the house of the respondents and expressed reluctance to keep contact or communicate with the petitioner.

The petitioner / father is also met in my chamber regarding the child. He expressed his intention to bear some of the expenses of the child and further seeks permission to present some gift items to the child. There is exchange of gift.

There is no application in the record for interim relief. Petitioner will be at liberty to file such application.

To **04.05.2024** for order.

Dict. & Corr. by me,

sd/-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

sd/-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.